

TABLE 1.- BALANCE OF PAYMENTS - SUMMARY (not seasonally adjusted data)

\$ Million

[to data in NIS](#)

Not seasonally adjusted data	2020		2019				2018			
	IV-VI	I-III	X-XII	VII-IX	IV-VI	I-III	X-XII	VII-IX	IV-VI	I-III
Current and Capital accounts										
Current account										
Receipts										
Exports of goods and services	25,963	28,854	30,465	28,091	28,768	28,434	28,994	26,804	27,501	26,913
Primary income	2,485	2,394	4,171	3,320	3,840	3,332	4,354	3,344	3,690	3,637
Secondary income (current transfers)	2,844	3,034	3,076	3,146	3,175	2,669	3,185	2,653	2,936	2,879
Total current account receipts	31,292	34,281	37,712	34,557	35,782	34,436	36,533	32,801	34,127	33,429
Payments										
Imports of goods and services	21,376	25,526	27,339	27,856	26,687	26,472	27,289	27,306	26,605	26,633
Primary income	3,986	4,272	4,334	4,475	3,959	3,766	4,682	3,444	3,341	3,822
Secondary income (current transfers)	1,557	1,023	1,026	1,109	1,170	891	1,015	900	993	936
Total current account payments	26,918	30,821	32,698	33,440	31,815	31,129	32,986	31,651	30,939	31,392
Balances										
Trade in goods and services	4,588	3,327	3,126	235	2,081	1,962	1,706	-502	896	280
Primary income	-1,501	-1,878	-163	-1,155	-119	-434	-329	-100	349	-185
Secondary income (current transfers)	1,286	2,011	2,050	2,037	2,005	1,778	2,170	1,752	1,943	1,943
Current balance	4,374	3,460	5,014	1,117	3,967	3,307	3,547	1,150	3,188	2,037
Capital balance	291	350	391	392	424	410	426	376	357	410
Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-) (from current and capital accounts)	4,664	3,811	5,405	1,509	4,391	3,717	3,973	1,526	3,545	2,447
Financial account										
Investments abroad (1)										
Direct investment	1,035	1,066	2,922	1,896	1,348	2,431	1,506	1,692	1,693	1,196
Portfolio investment	11,726	-1,713	1,006	2,649	840	1,944	-763	3,529	1,467	2,951
Other investments	-8,512	8,060	4,698	-286	2,509	-1,002	4,289	-2,234	252	-1,298
Financial derivatives	535	-934	-442	-335	-184	-261	568	-13	64	-557
Reserves assets	16,455	4,149	4,124	648	282	1,391	1,564	465	523	2,722
Total investments abroad	21,238	10,629	12,307	4,573	4,796	4,503	7,164	3,439	3,998	5,014
Investments in Israel										
Direct investment	10,801	5,082	6,615	4,129	3,834	4,470	11,404	4,042	2,709	3,360
Portfolio investment	6,430	3,378	1,096	1,338	-1,712	-747	-6,639	3,990	-2,180	1,737
Other investments	-2,298	-1,321	3,075	-1,361	1,813	490	-97	-1,481	1,433	750
Total investments in Israel	14,933	7,139	10,786	4,106	3,934	4,213	4,667	6,551	1,962	5,846
Net financial transactions (1)										
Direct investment	-9,767	-4,017	-3,693	-2,233	-2,485	-2,039	-9,898	-2,351	-1,016	-2,164
Portfolio investment	5,296	-5,090	-90	1,311	2,552	2,692	5,876	-461	3,646	1,213
Other investments	-6,214	9,381	1,622	1,075	696	-1,492	4,386	-753	-1,181	-2,047
Financial derivatives	535	-934	-442	-335	-184	-261	568	-13	64	-557
Reserves assets	16,455	4,149	4,124	648	282	1,391	1,564	465	523	2,722
Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-) (from financial account)	6,305	3,489	1,521	467	861	291	2,497	-3,113	2,036	-833
Errors and omissions	1,640	-321	-3,884	-1,042	-3,530	-3,426	-1,476	-4,639	-1,509	-3,280

(1) In the databank the series of Investments abroad are in the opposite sign from the table.

Note: The data have been revised from 2006.

לוח 1-1. מאזן התשלומים - סיכום (נתונים מקוריים)

מיליוני דולרים

[לנתונים בשקלים](#)

2017				Annual data		נתונים שנתיים		נתונים מקוריים
X-XII	VII-IX	IV-VI	I-III	2019	2018	2017	2016	
								חשבון השוטר וחשבון ההון
								החשבון השוטר
								תקבולים
27,940	24,295	24,578	24,970	115,758	110,212	101,783	95,664	יצוא סחורות ושירותים
3,727	3,293	3,253	2,934	14,663	15,025	13,207	11,455	הכנסות ראשוניות
3,434	2,679	2,809	2,663	12,065	11,652	11,584	12,213	הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
35,101	30,268	30,640	30,566	142,487	136,889	126,574	119,331	תקבולים לחשבון השוטר - סך הכל
								תשלומים
25,757	26,039	23,301	22,502	108,354	107,833	97,599	90,248	יבוא סחורות ושירותים
3,961	3,392	4,057	3,572	16,533	15,290	14,982	14,336	הכנסות ראשוניות
803	917	730	1,272	4,195	3,844	3,722	2,973	הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
30,522	30,348	28,088	27,345	129,082	126,967	116,303	107,557	תשלומים לחשבון השוטר - סך הכל
								תנועות נטו
2,183	-1,743	1,277	2,467	7,405	2,379	4,184	5,416	סחר סחורות ושירותים
-234	-99	-804	-638	-1,870	-265	-1,774	-2,881	הכנסות ראשוניות
2,630	1,762	2,079	1,391	7,870	7,808	7,862	9,240	הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
4,579	-80	2,552	3,221	13,405	9,922	10,271	11,774	עודף (גירעון) בחשבון השוטר
								חשבון ההון - נטו
475	435	435	500	1,617	1,569	1,844	2,174	מתן אשראי נטו (+) \ קבלת מלוות נטו (-)
5,053	354	2,987	3,720	15,022	11,491	12,116	13,948	(מתוך החשבון השוטר וחשבון ההון)
								החשבון הפיננסי
								השקעות תושבי ישראל בחו"ל (1)
1,709	1,688	1,592	2,635	8,598	6,087	7,624	14,579	השקעה ישירה
1,583	-143	-318	3,210	6,439	7,183	4,333	1,615	השקעה בניירות ערך סחירים
5,930	3,806	-490	447	5,919	1,009	9,693	3,260	השקעות אחרות
-613	12	-294	-460	-1,222	61	-1,354	-553	מכשירים פיננסיים נגזרים
682	622	3,064	3,712	6,445	5,275	8,080	8,529	יתרות מט"ח
9,292	5,986	3,553	9,544	26,179	19,614	28,375	27,428	השקעות תושבי ישראל בחו"ל - סך הכל
								השקעות תושבי חו"ל בישראל
10,452	2,726	1,735	1,979	19,047	21,515	16,893	11,988	השקעה ישירה
-1,389	-1,407	3,094	1,647	-26	-3,091	1,945	2,972	השקעה בניירות ערך סחירים
-4,633	987	853	-265	4,017	604	-3,059	2,839	השקעות אחרות
4,431	2,306	5,682	3,361	23,039	19,027	15,779	17,799	השקעות תושבי חו"ל בישראל - סך הכל
								תנועות פיננסיות - נטו (1)
-8,743	-1,038	-144	656	-10,450	-15,428	-9,268	2,590	השקעה ישירה
2,972	1,265	-3,412	1,563	6,465	10,274	2,387	-1,357	השקעה בניירות ערך סחירים
10,563	2,820	-1,343	712	1,902	405	12,752	421	השקעות אחרות
-613	12	-294	-460	-1,222	61	-1,354	-553	מכשירים פיננסיים נגזרים
682	622	3,064	3,712	6,445	5,275	8,080	8,529	יתרות מט"ח
4,861	3,681	-2,129	6,183	3,140	587	12,596	9,630	מתן אשראי נטו (+) \ קבלת מלוות נטו (-)
-192	3,326	-5,116	2,462	-11,882	-10,904	480	-4,319	(מתוך החשבון הפיננסי)
								הפרשים סטטיסטיים

(1) במאגר הנתונים הסדרות של השקעות תושבי ישראל בחו"ל מופיעות בסימן הפוך מהלוח.

הערה: הנתונים עודכנו החל משנת 2006.